

# Supplementary Order Paper

## HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Wednesday, the 22nd Day of September 1954

### MENTAL DEFECTIVES AMENDMENT BILL

#### *Proposed Amendments*

Hon. Mr MARSHALL, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 1: To omit the words "the Mental Defectives Amendment Act 1954", and substitute the words "the Mental Health Amendment Act 1954"; and to insert, after the words "deemed part of", the words "the Act heretofore cited as".

#### *New Clause*

To insert, after clause 1, the following new clause:

- 1A. (1) The principal Act may hereafter be cited as the Mental Health Act 1911.
- (2) The Short Title of the principal Act, and the Short Titles of—
- |  |   |
|--|---|
| (a) The Mental Defectives Amendment Act 1914;    | See Reprint of Statutes, Vol. V, p. 804 |
| (b) The Mental Defectives Amendment Act 1921–22; | Ibid., p. 805                           |
| (c) The Mental Defectives Amendment Act 1928;    | Ibid., p. 808                           |
| (d) The Mental Defectives Amendment Act 1935;    | 1935, No. 7                             |
| (e) The Mental Defectives Amendment Act 1950;    | 1950, No. 56                            |
| and  |   |
| (f) The Mental Defectives Amendment Act 1951—    | 1951, No. 47                            |
- are hereby consequentially amended, in each case, by omitting the word "Defectives" and substituting the word "Health".
- (3) Every reference in any enactment to the Short Title of any of the said Acts is hereby consequentially amended by omitting the word "Defectives", and substituting the word "Health".